

## Set 2 Etched Solar Stake Lights

Item codes: L120/ 165180

### Instructions for Use

v002: 18/10/23

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference

# GAINSBOROUGH

Garden & Wildlife

### ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS



**ALWAYS POSITION IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT**

#### Dimensions

(H) 37.5 x (W) 10 x (D) 10cm

Material: Stainless steel, plastic

- SOLAR POWERED
- AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATES AT DUSK
- WARM WHITE LED
- THIS SET OF 2 SOLAR STAKE LIGHTS WITH ETCHED DESIGN DAZZLE IN YOUR GARDEN AS THE SUN GOES DOWN. PERFECT FOR USE IN GARDEN BEDS, ALONG BORDERS OR PATHS!
- THE GLASS LIGHTS LOOK ALMOST LIKE CUT CRYSTAL FOR A PREMIUM FEEL AND WITH BEAUTIFUL REFLECTIONS THAT BOUNCE AROUND YOUR GARDEN

Battery: 1x 1.2V AAA 200MAH Rechargeable NIMH battery (per light)

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

Unpack the components carefully. Please check all parts have been removed from the packaging.

#### Before using first time

There is a slide button inside the bottom light cover. Please slide the button to activate the "ON" switch. Allow lamp to charge for at least 6 hours in full sunlight with the ON/OFF switch in the ON position. If the lamp does not turn on after dark refer to Maintenance section.

#### Find an ideal Place for the Solar Light.

Place the solar light in an area where it will receive direct sunlight for at least 6 hours per day. The number of hours the light will illuminate is directly proportional to the hours of sunlight it receives. If the light is placed in a shaded area, it will not be able to fully charge and its illumination time will be limited. Do not place the light

near other outdoor lighting like porch or streetlights. These may fool the sensor and keep the light from coming on, or cause it to turn off automatically

To easily insert stakes into the ground, it is recommended to wet the ground first. To avoid damaging garden stakes when inserting into the ground, select a spot in soft, rock-free soil. Insert the base of the stake first then gently insert the rest of the stake into the base. DO NOT push directly against the solar cell or the ornament housing containing the actual LED light.

**Care and Maintenance Recommendations**

- 1. Clean solar panel with a soft sponge every couple of weeks.
- 2. Make sure all connectors are still tight and no water getting in.

**Replacing the battery**

The battery compartment is located inside the bottom light cover. Replace battery with 1x 1.2V AAA 200MAH Rechargeable NIMH battery. Insert as shown.



**BATTERIES**

- Keep batteries away from children and pets.
- Do not mix used and new batteries.
- Remove the batteries if left for long periods.
- Never dispose of batteries in a fire.
- Battery disposal, spent or expired batteries must be properly disposed of and recycled in compliance with local regulations. For detailed information, contact your local authority.
- Follow the battery manufacturer’s safety, usage, and disposal instructions.

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| <b>DISPOSAL</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible.</li><li>• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons, packaging in accordance with your local recycling regulations.</li><li>• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal.</li><li>• Plastics, polybags – this is made from the following recyclable plastic.</li></ul> |  |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

|                 |               |
|-----------------|---------------|
| Code & Symbol   |               |
| Type of Plastic | Polypropylene |

## GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS



**IMMER IM DIREKTEN SONNENLICHT AUFSTELLEN**

### Abmessungen

(H) 37,5 x (B) 10 x (T) 10cm

Material: Rostfreier Stahl, Kunststoff

- SOLARBETRIEBEN
- LEUCHTET AUTOMATISCH BEI DÄMMERUNG
- WARMWEISSE LED
- DIESES SET AUS 2 SOLARPFÄHLEUCHTEN MIT GEÄTZTEM DESIGN LEUCHTET IN IHREM GARTEN, WENN DIE SONNE UNTERGEHT. PERFEKT FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IN GARTENBEETEN, ENTLANG VON GRENZEN ODER WEGEN!
- DIE GLASLEUCHTEN SEHEN FAST WIE GESCHLIFFENES KRISTALL AUS UND SORGEN FÜR EINE HOCHWERTIGE ANMUTUNG MIT SCHÖNEN REFLEXIONEN IN IHREM GARTEN.

Batterie: 1x 1,2V AAA 200MAH wiederaufladbare NIMH-Batterie (pro Leuchte)

### GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

Packen Sie die Komponenten sorgfältig aus. Überprüfen Sie bitte, ob alle Teile aus der Verpackung entfernt wurden.

#### Vor der ersten Benutzung

Im Inneren der unteren Lichtabdeckung befindet sich ein Schiebeknopf. Bitte schieben Sie den Knopf, um den "ON"-Schalter zu aktivieren. Lassen Sie die Lampe mindestens 6 Stunden lang in vollem Sonnenlicht aufladen, während der EIN/AUS-Schalter auf EIN steht. Wenn sich die Lampe nach Einbruch der Dunkelheit nicht einschaltet, lesen Sie bitte den Abschnitt Wartung.

#### Finden Sie einen idealen Platz für die Solarleuchte.

Stellen Sie die Solarleuchte an einem Ort auf, an dem sie mindestens 6 Stunden pro Tag direktes Sonnenlicht erhält. Die Anzahl der Stunden, die die Leuchte leuchtet, ist direkt proportional zu den Sonnenstunden, die sie erhält. Wenn die Leuchte in einem schattigen Bereich aufgestellt wird, kann sie sich nicht vollständig aufladen und die Beleuchtungsdauer ist begrenzt. Stellen Sie die Leuchte nicht in der Nähe anderer Außenbeleuchtungen wie Veranda- oder Straßenlampen auf. Diese können den Sensor täuschen und verhindern, dass sich die Leuchte einschaltet, oder sie schaltet sich automatisch aus.

Um die Pflöcke leicht in den Boden stecken zu können, empfiehlt es sich, den Boden vorher anzufeuchten. Um Beschädigungen der Gartenpflöcke beim Einstecken in den Boden zu vermeiden, wählen Sie eine Stelle mit weichem, steinfreiem Boden. Stecken Sie zuerst die Basis des Pfahls ein und dann den Rest des Pfahls vorsichtig in die Basis. Drücken Sie NICHT direkt gegen die Solarzelle oder das Ornamentgehäuse, das die eigentliche LED-Leuchte enthält.

### Empfehlungen für Pflege und Wartung

1. Reinigen Sie das Solarmodul alle paar Wochen mit einem weichen Schwamm.
2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Anschlüsse noch dicht sind und kein Wasser eindringt.

### Auswechseln der Batterie

Das Batteriefach befindet sich im Inneren der unteren Lichtabdeckung. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie durch 1x 1,2V AAA 200MAH wiederaufladbare NIMH-Batterie. Legen Sie sie wie abgebildet ein.



### BATTERIEN

- Halten Sie Batterien von Kindern und Haustieren fern.
- Mischen Sie keine gebrauchten und neuen Batterien.
- Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn Sie sie längere Zeit nicht benutzen.
- Entsorgen Sie Batterien niemals in einem Feuer.
- Batterieentsorgung, verbrauchte oder abgelaufene Batterien müssen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt und gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften recycelt werden. Ausführliche Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde.
- Befolgen Sie die Sicherheits-, Gebrauchs- und Entsorgungshinweise des Batterieherstellers.

### ENTSORGUNG

- Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen.
- Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier, Kartons, Verpackungen in Übereinstimmung mit Ihren örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften.
- Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung autorisierten Hausmüll-Recyclingzentrum nach der Entsorgung.
- Kunststoffe, Polybeutel - diese werden aus den folgenden recycelbaren Kunststoffen hergestellt.



|                    |                                                                                           |
|--------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Code & Symbol      | <br>PP |
| Art von Kunststoff | Polypropylen                                                                              |

## FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS



**TOUJOURS PLACER À LA LUMIÈRE DIRECTE DU SOLEIL**

### Dimensions

(H) 37,5 x (L) 10 x (P) 10cm

Matériau : Acier inoxydable, plastique

- FONCTIONNE À L'ÉNERGIE SOLAIRE
- S'ALLUME AUTOMATIQUEMENT À LA TOMBÉE DE LA NUIT
- LED BLANC CHAUD
- CE LOT DE 2 LAMPES SOLAIRES POUR PIQUET AVEC UN DESIGN GRAVÉ ÉBLOUIT VOTRE JARDIN LORSQUE LE SOLEIL SE COUCHE. PARFAIT POUR UNE UTILISATION DANS LES PARTERRES DE JARDIN, LE LONG DES BORDURES OU DES CHEMINS !
- LES LUMIÈRES EN VERRE RESSEMBLENT À DU CRISTAL TAILLÉ POUR UNE SENSATION DE QUALITÉ SUPÉRIEURE ET DE MAGNIFIQUES REFLETS QUI REBONDISSENT DANS VOTRE JARDIN.

Batterie : 1x 1.2V AAA 200MAH Batterie NIMH rechargeable (par lampe)

### MODE D'EMPLOI :

Déballer soigneusement les composants. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces ont été retirées de l'emballage.

#### Avant la première utilisation

Un bouton coulissant se trouve à l'intérieur du couvercle inférieur de la lampe. Faites glisser le bouton pour activer l'interrupteur "ON". Laissez la lampe se charger pendant au moins 6 heures en plein soleil avec l'interrupteur ON/OFF en position ON. Si la lampe ne s'allume pas après la tombée de la nuit, reportez-vous à la section Entretien.

#### Trouvez un emplacement idéal pour la lampe solaire.

Placez la lampe solaire dans un endroit où elle recevra la lumière directe du soleil pendant au moins 6 heures par jour. Le nombre d'heures d'éclairage de la lampe est directement proportionnel au nombre d'heures d'ensoleillement. Si la lampe est placée dans une zone ombragée, elle ne pourra pas se charger complètement et sa durée d'éclairage sera limitée. Ne placez pas la lampe à proximité d'autres éclairages extérieurs, tels que des lampadaires ou des lampadaires de jardin. Ceux-ci peuvent tromper le capteur et empêcher la lumière de s'allumer, ou l'éteindre automatiquement.

Pour insérer facilement les piquets dans le sol, il est recommandé de mouiller le sol au préalable. Pour éviter d'endommager les piquets de jardin lors de leur insertion dans le sol, choisissez un endroit dans un sol meuble.

et exempt de cailloux. Insérez d'abord la base du piquet, puis insérez doucement le reste du piquet dans la base. NE PAS appuyer directement sur la cellule solaire ou sur le boîtier de l'ornement contenant la lumière LED.

#### Recommandations d'entretien et de maintenance

1. Nettoyer le panneau solaire avec une éponge douce toutes les deux semaines.
2. S'assurer que tous les connecteurs sont bien serrés et que l'eau ne pénètre pas à l'intérieur.

#### Remplacement de la batterie

Le compartiment à piles est situé à l'intérieur du couvercle inférieur de la lampe. Remplacer la batterie par une batterie rechargeable NIMH AAA 200MAH de 1,2V. Insérer comme indiqué.



#### PILES

- Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
- Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et des piles neuves.
- Retirer les piles en cas d'utilisation prolongée.
- Ne jamais jeter les piles au feu.
- Les piles usagées ou périmées doivent être correctement éliminées et recyclées conformément aux réglementations locales. Pour obtenir des informations détaillées, contactez les autorités locales.
- Suivez les instructions de sécurité, d'utilisation et d'élimination du fabricant de la batterie.

#### ÉLIMINATION

- Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés dans la mesure du possible.
- Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers, cartons, emballages conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.
- À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre municipalité.
- Plastiques, polybags - ce produit est fabriqué à partir des plastiques recyclables suivants.



|                   |                                                                                            |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Code et symbole   | <br>PP |
| Type de plastique | Polypropylène                                                                              |

## CZECH INSTRUCTIONS



**VŽDY UMÍSTĚTE NA PŘÍMÉ SLUNEČNÍ SVĚTLO**

### Rozměry

(V) 37,5 x (Š) 10 x (H) 10 cm

Materiál: Materiál: nerezová ocel, plast

- SOLÁRNÍ NAPÁJENÍ
- AUTOMATICKY SE ROZSVÍTÍ ZA SOUMRAKU
- TEPLÁ BÍLÁ LED
- TATO SADA 2 SOLÁRNÍCH KÚLOVÝCH SVĚTEL S LEPTANÝM DESIGNEM OSLNÍ VAŠI ZAHRADU PŘI ZÁPADU SLUNCE. IDEÁLNÍ PRO POUŽITÍ NA ZAHRADNÍCH ZÁHONECH, PODÉL OKRAJŮ NEBO CEST!
- SKLENĚNÁ SVĚTLA VYPADAJÍ TÉMĚŘ JAKO BROUŠENÝ KŘIŠTÁL, TAKŽE PŮSOBÍ PRÉMIOVÝM DOJMEM, A MAJÍ KRÁSNÉ ODLESKY, KTERÉ SE ODRÁŽEJÍ PO VAŠÍ ZAHRADĚ.

Baterie: 1x 1,2V AAA 200MAH dobíjecí baterie NIMH (na jedno světlo)

### NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:

Pokyny pro použití: Pečlivě vybalte součásti. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny díly vyjmuty z obalu.

#### Před prvním použitím

Uvnitř spodního krytu světla se nachází posuvné tlačítko. Posunutím tlačítka aktivujete spínač "ON". Nechte lampu nabíjet alespoň 6 hodin na plném slunečním světle s vypínačem v poloze ON/OFF. Pokud se lampa po setmění nerozsvítí, přečtěte si část Údržba.

#### Najděte ideální místo pro solární světlo.

Umístěte solární světlo na místo, kam bude dopadat přímé sluneční světlo alespoň 6 hodin denně. Počet hodin, po které bude světlo svítit, je přímo úměrný počtu hodin slunečního svitu. Pokud bude světlo umístěno na zastíněném místě, nebude se moci plně nabít a doba jeho svícení bude omezená. Neumísťujte světlo do blízkosti jiného venkovního osvětlení, jako je veranda nebo pouliční osvětlení. Ty mohou zkrátit senzor a zabránit rozsvícení světla nebo způsobit jeho automatické vypnutí.

Pro snadné zapíchnutí kolíků do země doporučujeme půdu nejprve navlhčit. Abyste při zasouvání do země nepoškodili zahradní kolíky, vyberte místo v měkké půdě bez kamenů. Nejprve vložte základnu kůlu a poté do ní opatrně zasuňte zbytek kůlu. NEPŘÍMO tlačte na solární článek nebo na pouzdro ozdoby obsahující vlastní světlo LED.

### Doporučení pro péči a údržbu

1. Solární panel čistěte každých pár týdnů měkkou houbou.
2. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny konektory stále těsné a nedostává se do nich voda.

### Výměna baterie

Prostor pro baterii se nachází uvnitř spodního krytu světla. Vyměňte baterii za 1x 1,2V AAA 200MAH dobíjecí baterii NIMH. Vložte ji podle obrázku.

### BATERIE

- Baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat.
- Nemíchejte použité a nové baterie.
- Pokud baterie ponecháte delší dobu, vyjměte je.
- Baterie nikdy nevhazujte do ohně.
- Likvidace baterií, použité nebo prošlé baterie musí být řádně zlikvidovány a recyklovány v souladu s místními předpisy. Podrobné informace získáte na místním úřadě.
- Dodržujte bezpečnostní pokyny, pokyny pro používání a likvidaci baterií od výrobce.



### DISPOZICE

- Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné.
- Veškeré obaly, papír, kartony, obaly likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy pro recyklaci.
- Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v místním recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad, které je autorizováno místní radou.
- Plasty, polyetylenové sáčky - jsou vyrobeny z následujících recyklovatelných plastů.



|              |                                                                                            |
|--------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Kód a symbol | <br>PP |
| Typ plastu   | Polypropylen                                                                               |

## SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS



### VŽDY UMIESTNITE NA PRIAME SLNEČNÉ SVETLO

#### Rozmery

(V) 37,5 x (Š) 10 x (H) 10 cm

Materiál: Nerezová oceľ, plast

- SOLÁRNE NAPÁJANIE
- AUTOMATICKY SA ROZSVIETI PRI SÚMRAKU
- TEPLÁ BIELA LED DIÓDA
- TÁTO SADA 2 SOLÁRNYCH SVETIEL NA KOLÍKY S LEPTANÝM DIZAJNOM OSNLÍ VAŠU ZÁHRADU PRI ZÁPADOE SLNKA. IDEÁLNE NA POUŽITIE V ZÁHRADNÝCH ZÁHONOCH, POZDĹŽ HRANÍC ALEBO CIEST!
- SKLENENÉ SVETLÁ VYZERAJÚ TAKMER AKO BRÚSENÝ KRIŠTÁL PRE PRVOTRIEDNY DOJEM A S KRÁSNYMI ODRÁZMI, KTORÉ SA ODRÁŽAJÚ VO VAŠEJ ZÁHRADE.

Batéria: 1x 1,2 V AAA 200MAH dobíjacia batéria NIMH (na jedno svetlo)

#### NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:

Pokyny na použitie: Starostlivo vybalte komponenty. Skontrolujte, či sú všetky časti vyňaté z obalu.

#### Pred prvým použitím

Vo vnútri spodného krytu svetla sa nachádza posuvné tlačidlo. Posunutím tlačidla aktivujete vypínač "ON".

Nechajte lampu nabíjať aspoň 6 hodín na plnom slnečnom svetle s vypínačom v polohe ON/OFF. Ak sa lampa po zotmení nezapne, pozrite si časť Údržba.

#### Nájdite ideálne miesto pre solárne svetlo.

Umiestnite solárne svetlo na miesto, kde naň bude dopadať priame slnečné svetlo aspoň 6 hodín denne. Počet hodín, počas ktorých bude svetlo svietiť, je priamo úmerný počtu hodín slnečného svitu, ktoré dostane. Ak je svetlo umiestnené na zatienenom mieste, nebude sa môcť plne nabiť a čas jeho svietenia bude obmedzený. Svetlo neumiestňujte do blízkosti iného vonkajšieho osvetlenia, napríklad verandy alebo pouličného osvetlenia. Tie môžu zmýliť snímač a zabrániť rozsvieteniu svetla alebo spôsobiť jeho automatické vypnutie.

Aby ste mohli kolíky ľahko zasunúť do zeme, odporúčame zem najprv navlhčiť. Aby ste pri vkladaní do zeme nepoškodili záhradné kolíky, vyberte miesto v mäkkej pôde bez kameňov. Najprv vložte základňu kolíka a potom do nej opatrne vložte zvyšok kolíka. NEPOTLAČTE priamo na solárny článok ani na puzdro ozdoby, v ktorom sa nachádza samotné svetlo LED.

### Odporúčania týkajúce sa starostlivosti a údržby

1. Solárny panel čistíte každých pár týždňov mäkkou špongiou.
2. Skontrolujte, či sú všetky konektory stále tesné a či sa do nich nedostáva voda.

### Výmena batérie

Priehradka na batérie sa nachádza vo vnútri spodného krytu svetla. Batériu vymeňte za 1x 1,2 V AAA 200MAH nabíjajúcu batériu NIMH. Vložte ju podľa obrázka.



### BATÉRIE

- Batérie uchovávajúte mimo dosahu detí a domácich zvierat.
- Nemiešajte použité a nové batérie.
- Ak sú batérie ponechané dlhšiu dobu, vyberte ich.
- Batérie nikdy nevyhadzujte do ohňa.
- Likvidácia batérií, použité batérie alebo batérie s uplynutou dobou životnosti musia byť riadne zlikvidované a recyklované v súlade s miestnymi predpismi. Podrobné informácie získate na miestnom úrade.
- Dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu batérií týkajúce sa bezpečnosti, používania a likvidácie.

### DISPOZÍCIA

- Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo recyklované obaly, ak je to možné.
- Všetky obaly, papier, kartóny, obaly likvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o recyklácii.
- Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v miestnom recyklačnom centre pre domový odpad, ktoré je autorizované miestnou radou.
- Plasty, polyetylénové vrecká - sú vyrobené z týchto recyklovateľných plastov.



|              |                                                                                            |
|--------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Kód a symbol | <br>PP |
| Typ plastu   | Polypropylén                                                                               |

**CUSTOMER SERVICES:**

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.

UK: The Enterprise Department Ltd.

11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford, Herts, UK, CM23 2JU

Tel: 0330 331 0300

NI/EU:

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France

Tel: (+44) 1279 701269

DE/FR/CZ/SK:

3Pagen Versand und Handelsges. mbH

St. Jöris Strasse 16-28

52477 Alsdorf

Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204

